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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,  ) 

by KWAME RAOUL, Attorney General  ) 

of the State of Illinois,     ) 

       ) 

 Complainant,                    )   

          ) 

   v.      ) PCB No.  2020-16 

       ) (Enforcement) 

IRONHUSTLER EXCAVATING, INC., an  ) 

Illinois corporation, RIVER CITY    ) 

CONSTRUCTION, LLC, an Illinois limited  ) 

liability company, and VENOVICH    ) 

CONSTRUCTION CO., an Illinois corporation, ) 

       ) 

Respondents.   

NOTICE OF FILING 

 

TO: See attached service list 

 

 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I did on March 29, 2021, file with the Office of the Clerk 

of the Illinois Pollution Control Board by electronic filing the following Notice of Filing, 

Petitioner’s Motion for Summary Judgment, Certificate of Service and Exhibits listed on the 

Service List.   

 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS 

KWAME RAOUL, ATTORNEY   

       GENERAL 

 

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief 

Environmental Enforcement/Asbestos  

        Litigation Division 

 

BY: s/Raymond J. Callery   

Raymond J. Callery, #6193579 

Assistant Attorney General 

        500 South Second Street 

        Springfield, Illinois 62701 

        217/782-9031 

        rcallery@atg.state.il.us    

Dated:  March 29, 2021     ebs@atg.state.il.us  
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Service List 
 

For the Respondents 

 

Venovich Construction Company 

c/o Joseph L. Venovich, Jr., Registered Agent 

207 South Sampton Street 

P.O. Box 410 

Tremont, IL  61568 

 

 

Kenneth Eathington 

Quinn Johnston Henderson & Pretorius 

227 N.E. Jefferson Street 

Peoria, IL  61602 

 

 

Jay H. Scholl 

Davis & Campbell L.L.C. 

401 Main Street, Suite 1600 

Peoria, IL  61602-1241 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) 

by KWAME RAOUL, Attorney General  ) 

of the State of Illinois,    ) 

       ) 

 Complainant,     ) 

       ) 

   v.    )  PCB No. 20-16 

       )  (Enforcement - Land) 

IRONHUSTLER EXCAVATING, INC.,   ) 

an Illinois corporation, and    ) 

RIVER CITY CONSTRUCTION, LLC,  ) 

an Illinois limited liability company.  ) 

       ) 

 Respondents.     ) 

 

 

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

 

 Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by KWAME RAOUL, Attorney 

General of the State of Illinois, pursuant to Section 2-1005 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 735 

ILCS 5/2-1005 (2018), and Section 101.516 of the Illinois Pollution Control Board's Procedural 

Rules, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.516, hereby moves for Summary Judgment against the Respondents, 

IRONHUSTLER EXCAVATING, INC., an Illinois corporation (“IRONHUSTLER”), and 

RIVER CITY CONSTRUCTION, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (“RIVER CITY”), 

and in support hereof, states as follows:   

 

A.  PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

The Complaint was filed on September 16, 2019 along with a Stipulation and Proposal for 

Settlement with Respondent, Venovich Construction Co., owner of the Disposal Site. The Board 

approved the Stipulation with Venovich Construction Co. on November 7, 2019.  IRONHUSTLER 

answered the Complaint on November 20, 2019 and asserted a purported affirmative defense 

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 03/29/20



  4 

 

consisting of fourteen paragraphs.  On November 27, 2019, Complainant filed its Motion to Strike 

Affirmative Defense filed by IRONHUSTLER.  RIVER CITY answered the Complaint on 

November 21, 2019 and asserted no affirmative defenses.  In its January 10, 2020 response, 

IRONHUSTLER stated that it did not object to “the striking of the mitigating factors that were 

alleged as affirmative defenses” if “the striking of those mitigating factors shall not be deemed a 

waiver of, or a preclusion against, introducing at hearing evidence regarding mitigating factors.” 

(p. 1).  In its April 16, 2020 Order, the Board construed IRONHUSTLER’s response as a 

withdrawal of the fourteen numbered paragraphs designed as affirmative defense. (p. 1).  On 

January 3, 2020, RIVER CITY submitted its responses to Complainant’s First Set of 

Interrogatories and First Request for Production of Documents. RIVER CITY produced 1,614 

pages of documents.  On January 7, 2020, IRONHUSTLER submitted its responses to 

Complainant’s First Set of Interrogatories and First Request for Production of Documents. 

IRONHUSTLER produced documents Nos. IHX-000001-000263. 

 

B.  COMPLAINANT’S CASE 

 

 The pleadings, admissions on file, and the affidavit of Jason Thorp, Illinois EPA inspector, 

establish that there is no genuine issue of material fact, and that Complainant is entitled to 

judgment as to a matter of law.   In support of this motion, Complainant relies upon the following 

documents which are incorporated herein as part of this Motion for Summary Judgment:  

 1. Complainant’s September 16, 2019 Complaint (“Complaint”); 

 

 2. Answer to Complaint by IRONHUSTLER (November 20, 2019) 

 

 (“IRONHUSTLER Answer”); 

 

 3. Answer to Complaint by RIVER CITY (November 21, 2019) 

 

 (“RIVER CITY Answer”);  
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 4. Affidavit of Jason Thorp dated March 23, 2021 with Attachment 1 (inspection 

photos of Disposal and Source Sites) (“Thorp Affidavit”) (attached as Exhibit “A” hereto);  

 

 5. Answer to Complainant’s First Set of Interrogatories by RIVER CITY 

 

(January 3, 2020) (Attached as Exhibit “B” hereto); 

 

 6.  Answer to Complainant’s First Set of Interrogatories by IRONHUSTLER  

 

(January 7, 2020) (Attached as Exhibit “C” hereto); 

 

 7.  February 26, 2016 Contract between Delavan CUSD No. 703 and RIVER CITY  

 

(Excerpts) produced by RIVER CITY on January 3, 2020.  (Attached as Exhibit “D” hereto); 

 

 8. The June 28, 2016 “Subcontract for Building Construction” between RIVER CITY 

 

and IRONHUSTLER produced by RIVER CITY on January 3, 2020. (Attached as Exhibit “E” 

 

hereto). 

 

 9. Kennel Trucking Hourly Time Sheets for July 7, 2017 produced by 

 

IRONHUSTLER on January 7, 2020 as “IHX 000044-000046.” (Attached as Exhibit “F” hereto). 

 

 10. Cover letter submitted with landfill tickets produced by IRONHUSTLER on 

January 7, 2020 as “IHX 000317.” (Attached as Exhibit “G” hereto).   

 

C.  STATEMENT OF UNCONTESTED FACTS 

 

 1. IRONHUSTLER is an Illinois corporation engaged in the business of providing 

excavation and demolition services.  IRONHUSTLER Answer at ¶ 5. 

 2. RIVER CITY is an Illinois limited liability company engaged in the business of 

acting as a general contractor for construction and demolitions projects.   RIVER CITY Answer at 

¶ 6. 

 3. On February 26, 2016, the Delavan CUSD No. 703 contracted with RIVER CITY 

for the construction of a new high school wing which included the demolition, removal and 
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disposal of a portion of the existing building located at 817 S. Locust Street, Delavan, Tazewell 

County, Illinois (“Source Site”).   RIVER CITY Answer at ¶ 9; IRONHUSTLER Answer at ¶ 9; 

Exhibit “A”. 

 4. RIVER CITY was the general contractor for the Delavan CUSD No. 703 project.  

Exhibit “B” at No. 7. 

 5. The February 26, 2016 contract between Delavan CUSD No. 703 as owner and 

RIVER CITY as general contractor included demolition of the existing high school building. 

Exhibit “D”, page 1.  

 6. The RIVER CITY employees responsible for supervising the Delavan CUSD No. 

703 project were Cody Gerdes, Vice President of Project Management, Kevin Beal, Project 

Manager for the Delavan CUSD No. 703 project, and Jon Stegmaier, Superintendent for the 

Delavan CUSD No. 703 project.  Exhibit “B” at No. 10. 

 5. Part of the agreement between RIVER CITY and Delavan CUSD No. 703 was AIA 

A201-2007, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, which was incorporated by 

reference.  (Exhibit “D” – AIA A201-2007, Article 3).   

  6. Section 3.3.1 of the general contract conditions (A201) gives the Contractor 

(RIVER CITY) the sole authority and responsibility to control and supervise the contract work.  

(Exhibit “D” – AIA A201-2007, Article 3).   

  7. Section 3.3.2 (A201) makes the contractor responsible for the acts and omissions 

of subcontractors.  (Exhibit “D” – AIA A201-2007, Article 3). 

  8. Under Section 3.7.2 (A201), compliance with law, and securing permits, is likewise 

the contractor’s responsibility.  (Exhibit “D” – AIA A201-2007, Article 3) 

9. On June 28, 2016, RIVER CITY subcontracted the demolition, removal, and 
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disposal work to IRONHUSTLER.   RIVER CITY Answer at ¶ 10; IRONHUSTLER Answer at ¶ 

10; Exhibit “B” at 12; Exhibit “C” at No. 12. 

10. Pursuant to the June 28, 2016 “Subcontract for Building Construction” between 

RIVER CITY and IRONHUSTLER, RIVER CITY designated one of more persons who were 

RIVER CITY’s authorized representative(s) a) on-site and b) off-site.  Such authorized RIVER 

CITY representative(s) were to be the only person(s) IRONHUSTLER was to look to for 

instructions, orders and/or directions, except in case of emergency.  Exhibit “E”, Sec. 7.2.  Under 

certain circumstances, the Contractor (RIVER CITY) has the authority to termination the 

Subcontractor (IRONHUSTLER).  Exhibit “E”, Sec. 10.1.2.   

11. The IRONHUSTLER employees responsible for supervising the Delavan CUSD 

No. 703 project were Rob Frederick, Project Manager for the Delavan CUSD No. 703 project, and 

Tim DeHart, Superintendent for the Delavan CUSD No. 703 project.  Exhibit “C” at Nos. 2, 5 and 

8. 

12. Robert E. Kennel Trucking, Inc. (“Kennel Trucking”), was retained by 

IRONHUSTLER to haul debris from the Delavan CUSD No. 703 project site (“Source Site”).   

Exhibit “C” at No. 4.   

13.  After becoming aware that general construction demolition debris had been open 

dumped on his property, Joseph Venovich contacted IRONHUSTLER.  IRONHUSTLER Answer 

at ¶ 18. 

 14. IRONHUSTLER removed debris from the Disposal Site prior to the Illinois EPA’s 

re-inspection of the Venovich property on November 16, 2017.  IRONHUSTLER provided the 

Illinois EPA with receipts documenting the disposal of debris at the Indian Creek Landfill on July 

17, 2017.  IRONHUSTLER Answer at ¶ 20. 
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 15. Neither IRONHUSTLER nor RIVER CITY applied for or were granted a permit 

from Illinois EPA to develop and operate a landfill at the Venovich property.  IRONHUSTLER 

Answer at ¶ 21. 

 16. The “diversion” of the demolition debris from the previously arranged lawful 

disposal facility to the Disposal Site occurred on July 7, 2017.  IRONHUSTLER 

Answer/Affirmative Defense at ¶ 3 and Exhibit “F” (Kennel Trucking Hourly Time Sheets for July 

7, 2017).  The Hourly Time Sheets for July 7, 2017 indicate up to twenty-four truckloads of waste 

material from the Delavan School Source Site did not go to the landfill but were diverted.  Exhibit 

“F.” 

 17. After learning of the Illinois EPA inspection at the Venovich property, 

IRONHUSTLER prohibiting any future material from being diverted to the Disposal Site and 

directed that any material diverted to the Venovich property be removed and delivered to the 

Tazewell County Landfill.  IRONHUSTLER Answer/Affirmative Defense at ¶ 5. 

18. The employees of IRONHUSTLER who were involved in the diversion of the 

material from the previously arranged lawful disposal facility to the Disposal Site are no longer 

employed by IRONHUSTLER.  IRONHUSTLER Answer/Affirmative Defense at ¶ 11. 

 19. Corey Miller, formerly employed as an operator by IRONHUSTLER, operated the 

IRONHUSTLER John Deere 650H dozer observed at the Venovich property on July 13, 2017 (as 

shown in Illinois EPA inspection photo no. 07132017-20).  Exhibit “A” and Exhibit “C”, No. 9. 

 20.  The John Deere 650H dozer was transported to the Disposal Site by former 

IRONHUSTLER truck driver Jim Fitz.  Exhibit “C”, No. 9. 

 21. Tim DeHart, the former superintendent for IRONHUSTLER, was terminated from 

his employment with IRONHUSTLER because of his role in the Delavan CUSD project.  Exhibit 
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“C”, No. 10. 

 22. On July 17, 2017, IRONHUSTLER removed 567.32 tons of demolition debris from 

the Disposal Site (9701 Kings Road, Hopedale, Illinois) and transported it to the Tazewell County 

Landfill.  Exhibit “G”.   

 23. On July 13, 2017, the Illinois EPA inspected the Disposal Site.  Approximately 750 

cubic yards of open dumped demolition debris was located at the end of King Road along the 

Mackinaw River.  Some of the demolition debris was located in water along the edge of the river.     

Exhibit “A”, Thorp Affidavit at ¶ 2.   

 24. The demolition debris contained electrical wire, metal radiators, wood, rebar, wire 

conduit, metal sheeting, metal angle iron, painted brick, plywood, metal studs, metal pipe, painted 

concrete, slag, and ceramic tile.   A John Deere 650H dozer with IRONHUSTLER markings was 

located at the Disposal Site.  Exhibit “A”, Thorp Affidavit at ¶ 3. 

 25. On July 13, 2017, the Illinois EPA also inspected the Source Site in Delavan, 

Illinois.  Demolition debris was present along with a Caterpillar 329D tracked excavator and a 

Caterpillar 330DL tracked excavator both with IRONHUSTLER markings.  Exhibit “A”, Thorp 

Affidavit at ¶ 4. 

 26. On July 13, 2017, Mr. Thorp took thirty-six photographs of the Disposal Site and 

ten photographs of the Source Site.  Exhibit “A”, Thorp Affidavit at ¶ 6 and Attachment 1. 

 27. True and correct copies of the July 13, 2017 inspection photographs are attached to 

Exhibit “A”, the Thorp Affidavit, as Attachment “1” - Photos. 

 

D.  STANDARD OF REVIEW 

 

 Section 101.516(b) of the Board’s Procedural Rules, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.516(b), 

provides as follows: 
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 (b) If the record, including pleadings, depositions and admissions on file,  

  together with any affidavits, shows that there is no genuine issue of  

  material fact, and that  the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter  

  of law, the Board will enter summary judgment. 

 

 Summary judgment is appropriate when the pleadings, depositions, admissions on file, and 

affidavits disclose that there is no genuine issue as to any material fact and the moving party is 

entitled to judgment as a matter of law.  35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.516(b); People ex rel. Madigan v. 

Lincoln, Ltd., 383 Ill. App. 3d 198, 204 (1st Dist. 2008).  A party opposing a motion for summary 

judgment may not rest on its pleadings but must “present a factual basis which would arguably 

entitle [it] to a judgment.”  Gehrman v. Zajac, 34 Ill. App. 3d 164, 166 (1st Dist. 1975); Gauthier 

v. Westfall, 266 Ill. App. 3d 213, 219, (2nd Dist. 1994). 

 Inferences or conclusions drawn from the evidentiary material before the Board must be 

reasonable; courts are not required to adduce remote factual possibilities in favor of the opponent 

of a motion summary judgment.  Gehrman, 34 Ill. App. 3d at 166.  The use of summary judgment 

is encouraged under Illinois law to facilitate litigation and avoid unnecessary trials.  Lincoln, 383 

Ill. App. 3d at 204.  As was noted by the Supreme Court in Allen v. Meyer, 14 Ill. 2d. 284, 292 

(1958): 

 Summary judgment procedure is an important tool in the administration of justice. 

 Its use in a proper case, wherein is presented no genuine issue as to any material 

 fact, is to be encouraged. The benefits of summary judgment in a proper case inure 

 not only to the litigants, in the saving of time and expenses, but to the community 

 in avoiding congestion of trial calendars and the expenses of unnecessary trials. 

 

 

E. APPLICABLE LAW 
 

The Illinois Environmental Protection Act (“Act”) and the Illinois Litter Control Act 

provide definitions pertinent to the Complaint and this Motion for Summary Judgment.  Sections 

3.185, 3.305, 3.385, 3.445, and 3.535 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.185, 3.305, 3.385, 3.445 and 3.535 
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(2018), respectively, provide the following definitions: 

  “Disposal” means the discharge, deposit, injection, dumping, spilling,  

  leaking or placing of any waste or hazardous waste into or on any land or  

  water or into any well so that such waste or hazardous waste or any  

  constituent thereof may enter the environment or be emitted into the air or  

  discharged into any waters, including ground waters. 

 

 “Open dumping” means the consolidation of refuse from one or 

more sources at a disposal site that does not fulfill the requirements 

of a sanitary landfill. 

 

 “Refuse” means waste. 

 

 “Sanitary landfill” means a facility permitted by the Agency for the 

disposal of waste on land . . .  

 

“Waste” means any garbage, sludge from a waste treatment plant, 

water supply treatment plant, or air pollution control facility or other 

discarded material, including solid, liquid, semi-solid, or contained 

gaseous material resulting from industrial, commercial, mining and 

agricultural operations, and from community activities . . . 

 

 Section 3(a) of the Litter Control Act, 415 ILCS 105/3(a) (2018), provides the  

following definition:  

  “Litter” means any discarded, used or unconsumed substance or waste.  

  “Litter” may include, but is not limited to, any garbage, trash, refuse,  

  cigarettes, debris, rubbish, grass clippings or other lawn or garden waste,  

  newspaper, magazines, glass, metal, plastic or paper containers or other  

  packaging construction material, abandoned vehicle (as defined in the  

  Illinois Vehicle Code), motor vehicle parts, furniture, oil, carcass of a  

  dead animal, any nauseous or offensive matter of any kind, any object  

  likely to injure any person or create a traffic hazard, potentially infectious  

  medical waste as defined in Section 3.360 of the Environmental Protection 

  Act, or anything else of an unsightly or unsanitary nature, which has been  

  discarded, abandoned or otherwise disposed of improperly. 

 

 Section 3.160(a) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.160(a) (2018), provides, in pertinent part, the 

following definition:  

  (a) “General construction or demolition debris” means non-hazardous, 
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   uncontaminated materials resulting from the construction,   

   remodeling, repair, and demolition of utilities, structures, and  

   roads, limited to the following: bricks, concrete, and other masonry 

   materials; soil; rock; wood, including non-hazardous painted,  

   treated, and coated wood and wood  products; wall coverings;  

   plaster; drywall; plumbing fixtures; non-asbestos insulation;  

   roofing shingles and other roof coverings; reclaimed or other  

   asphalt pavement; glass; plastics that are not sealed in a manner  

   that conceals waste; electrical wiring and components containing  

   no hazardous substances; and corrugated cardboard, piping or  

   metals incidental to any of those materials. 

                    

                                                              *  *  * 

 

Each of the seven counts of the Complaint allege a violation of one of the subsections of 

Section 21 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21 (2018) against both Respondents.  Section 21 of the Act, 

provides in pertinent part, as follows: 

  No person shall: 

 

  (a) Cause or allow the open dumping of any waste. 

  

      *  *  * 

 

 (d) Conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation: 

 

1. Without a permit granted by the Agency or in violation of  

 any conditions imposed by such permit . . .   

 

2. In violation of any regulations or standards adopted by the         

         Board under this Act; or  
 

*  *  * 

 

  e) Dispose, treat, store or abandon any waste, or transport any    

   waste into this State for disposal, treatment, storage or    

   abandonment, except at a site or facility which meets the    

   requirements of this Act and of regulations and standards    

   thereunder. 

 

      *  *  * 

 

  (p)  In violation of subdivision (a) of this Section, cause or allow the  

   open dumping of any waste in a manner which results in any of the 
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   following occurrences at the dump site: 

    

   (1)  litter; 

 

 *  *  * 

   (4)  deposition of waste in standing or flowing waters; 

 

 *  *  * 

   (7)  deposition of: 

 

    (i)  general construction or demolition debris as defined in  

     Section 3.160(a) of this Act .  .  .  

 

*  *  * 

 

 The Board has found that owners' use of independent contractors may relieve the owner 

of liability under the Act, but owners can still be liable for the actions of independent contractors. 

People v. Wood River Refining, PCB No. 99-120 (August 8, 2002), slip op. at 10.  The Act 

makes it unlawful to “cause” or “allow” pollution. Furthermore, a person can cause or allow a 

violation of the Act without knowledge or intent. County of Will v. Utilities Unlimited, Inc., AC 

97-041 (July 24, 1997), slip op. at 4 (1997 WL 436928) (citing People v. Fiorini, 143 Ill. 2d 318, 

335-336 (1991)). The determinative question is whether the “respondent is in such a relationship 

to the transaction that it is reasonable to expect him to exercise control to prevent pollution.” 

Wood River Refining, slip op. at 11 (citing EPA v. James McHugh Construction Co., PCB 71-

291 (May 17, 1972)).  

 In James McHugh Construction Co., the Board found the City of Chicago liable for 

"allowing" water pollution that its independent contractors caused. In so doing, the Board 

observed: 

 The statute makes it unlawful not only to “cause” but also to “allow” pollution. 

 We think this language goes beyond the common law and imposes an 

 affirmative duty on persons in a position of potential control to take action to 

 prevent pollution. We hold that the common law of independent contractors is 

 not incorporated as such into the statute, but that the question for our decision is 
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 whether, in light of statutory policy, a respondent is in such a relationship to the 

 transaction that it is reasonable to expect him to exercise control to prevent 

 pollution.  

 

McHugh, PCB 71-291, slip op. at 3. 

 

 Knowledge, awareness, or intent are not elements of a violation of provisions of the Act 

prohibiting a person from causing or allowing the open dumping of waste; instead, liability is 

found when the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Illinois EPA) shows the alleged 

polluter had the capability of controlling the pollution or at least had control of the premises 

where the pollution occurred.  People v. Lincoln, Ltd., 70 N.E.3d 661, 670 (1st Dist. 2016).   

The class of persons who may “cause” open dumping in violation of the [Act] is not limited to 

owners or operators of the disposal site, but rather, an off-site generator, as a “person,” may also 

“cause” open dumping; the Act has a broad definition of “person,” which contains no qualifying 

language limiting its scope to entities having an ownership interest in, or control over, a disposal 

site, and neither ownership nor control of an allegedly illegal disposal site is necessary to effect 

the consolidation of refuse there.  People ex rel. Ryan v. McFalls, 313 Ill.App.3d 223, 227 (3rd 

Dist. 2000). 

 

F.  ARGUMENT 

1.  IRONHUSTLER 

 IRONHUSTLER’s Answer/Affirmative Defense, its Answer to Complainant’s First Set 

of Interrogatories, the Kennel Trucking time sheets from July 7, 2017 and the John Deere 650H 

dozer with IRONHUSTLER markings photographed at the Disposal Site all clearly establish its 

liability for the violations in the Complaint.  IRONHUSTLER employees were responsible for 

supervising the Delavan CUSD No. 703 project including Rob Frederick, Project Manager for 

the Delavan CUSD No. 703 project, and Tim DeHart, Superintendent for the Delavan CUSD No. 
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703 project.  Kennel Trucking was retained by IRONHUSTLER to haul debris from the Delavan 

CUSD No. 703 project site (“Source Site”).   The Kennel Trucking time sheets show up to 

twenty-four truckloads were taken to a “farm” (not the landfill) on July 7, 2017. 

IRONHUSTLER’s purported Affirmative Defense at ¶ 3 states the “diversion” occurred on July 

7, 2017.  IRONHUSTLER staff and equipment were present at the Venovich Disposal Site.  

(Photo 20).  After becoming aware that general construction and demolition debris had been 

open dumped on his property, Joseph Venovich contacted IRONHUSTLER.  IRONHUSTLER 

removed debris from the Venovich property prior to the Illinois EPA’s re-inspection on 

November 16, 2017.  IRONHUSTLER provided the Illinois EPA with receipts documenting the 

disposal of debris at the Indian Creek Landfill on July 17, 2017. 

 Neither IRONHUSTLER nor RIVER CITY applied for or were granted a permit from 

Illinois EPA to develop and operate a landfill at the Venovich Disposal Site.  IRONHUSTLER’s 

Answer at ¶ 21.  Subsequent to learning of the Illinois EPA inspection at the Venovich Disposal 

Site, IRONHUSTLER prohibiting any future material from being diverted to the Venovich 

property and directed that any material diverted to the Venovich property be removed and 

delivered to the Tazewell County Landfill.  IRONHUSTLER’s Affirmative Defense at ¶ 5.  The 

employees of IRONHUSTLER who were involved in the diversion of the material from the 

previously arranged lawful disposal facility to the Disposal Site were terminated by 

IRONHUSTLER.  IRONHUSTLER’s Affirmative Defense at ¶ 4. 

 Corey Miller, formerly employed as an operator by IRONHUSTLER, operated the 

IRONHUSTLER John Deere 650H dozer observed at the Venovich Disposal Site on July 13, 

2017 (as shown in Illinois EPA inspection photo 20).  Exhibit “A” and Exhibit “C” at ¶ 9. The 

John Deere 650H dozer was transported to the Venovich property by former IRONHUSTLER 
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truck driver Jim Fitz.  Exhibit “C” at ¶ 9. Tim DeHart, the former superintendent for 

IRONHUSTLER, was terminated from his employment with IRONHUSTLER because of his 

role in the Delavan CUSD project.  Exhibit “C” at ¶ 10.  On July 17, 2017, IRONHUSTLER 

removed 567.32 tons of demolition debris from the Disposal Site (9701 Kings Road, Hopedale, 

Illinois) and transported it to the Tazewell County Landfill.   

 

2.  RIVER CITY 

 RIVER CITY is liable for the violations alleged in the Complaint regardless of retaining 

IRONHUSTLER for the excavation and hauling portions of the project and regardless of 

whether it had actual knowledge of the diversion of the general construction and demolition 

debris to the unpermitted Venovich Disposal Site.  RIVER CITY is a “person” which had control 

over the pollution, i.e., the general construction and demolition debris and is therefore liable for 

the violations alleged in the Complaint.  Lincoln, Ltd., 70 N.E.3d at 670.   In McHugh, the City 

of Chicago was found liable where it had an engineer on site to supervise the contract.  PCB 71-

291, slip op. at 4-5.  Here, RIVER CITY had at least three supervisors responsible for 

implementation of the contract for the project both on-site and off-site.  

 RIVER CITY employees were responsible for supervising the Delavan CUSD No. 703 

project including Cody Gerdes, Vice President of Project Management, Kevin Beal, Project 

Manager for the Delavan CUSD No. 703 project, and Jon Stegmaier, Superintendent for the 

Delavan CUSD No. 703 project.  Exhibit “B” at ¶10.  Part of the agreement between RIVER 

CITY and Delavan CUSD No. 703 was AIA A201-2007, General Conditions of the Contract for 

Construction, which was incorporated by reference.  Exhibit “D.”  Section 3.3.1 of the general 

contract conditions (A201) gives the Contractor (RIVER CITY) the sole authority and 

responsibility to control and supervise the contract work.  Section 3.3.2 (A201) makes the 
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contractor responsible for the acts and omissions of subcontractors.  Under Section 3.7.2 (A201), 

compliance with law, and securing permits, is likewise the contractor’s responsibility.   

 Pursuant to the June 28, 2016 “Subcontract for Building Construction” between RIVER 

CITY and IRONHUSTLER (Exhibit “E”), RIVER CITY was to designate one or more persons 

to be RIVER CITY’s authorized representative(s) a) on-site and b) off-site (emphasis added).  

The authorized RIVER CITY representative(s) were to be the only person(s) IRONHUSTLER 

was to look to for instructions, orders and/or directions, except in case of emergency.  Section 

7.2.  RIVER CITY had the authority to termination IRONHUSTLER.  Section 10.1.2.  

IRONHUSTLER was obligated under the subcontract agreement to complete “[d]isposal of all 

debris” and [l]egal disposition of all debris generated.”  Section 16.2.  By its failure to control 

and supervise IRONHUSTLER as it was obligated to do, RIVER CITY allowed the improper 

disposal of general construction and demolition debris at the Disposal Site and is liable for the 

violations alleged in the Complaint.   

 In a previous Board case finding IRONHUSTLER and its contractor, Intra-Plant 

Maintenance, Inc., both liable for open dumping violations, the Board held as follows concerning 

IRONHUSTLER’s contractor: 

 It has been established that “knowledge or intent is not an element to be proved 

 for a violation of the Act . . . is the established rule in Illinois.”  People v. Fiorini, 

 143 Ill. 2d. 318, 336 (1991). See also Freeman Coal Mining Corp. v. PCB, 621 

 Ill. App. 3d 157, 163, 313 N.E.2d 616, 621 (5th Dist. 1974) (the Act is malum 

 prohibitum and no proof of guilty knowledge or mens rea is necessary to find 

 liability).  

 

 Furthermore, “[t]he analysis applied by courts in Illinois for determining whether 

 an alleged polluter has violated the Act is whether the alleged polluter exercised 

 sufficient control over the source of the pollution.” People v. A. J. Davinroy 

 Contractors, 249 Ill. App. 3d 788, 793 (1993) (quoting People v. Fiorini, 143 Ill. 

 2d at 346 (internal citations omitted).  Additionally, “[t]he Act contains a broad 

 definition of “person.” The definition contains no qualifying language limiting its 

 scope to entities having an ownership interest in, or control over, a disposal site.  
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 Neither ownership nor control of an allegedly illegal disposal site is necessary to 

 affect the consolidation of refuse.  Therefore, an off-site generator, such as Intra-

 Plant or Ironhustler, "may cause open dumping within the plain meaning of 

 subsections 21(a)” of the Act.  People ex rel. Ryan v. McFalls, 728 N.E.2d 1152, 

 1155 (3rd Dist. 2000) (internal citations omitted). 

 

 By contracting to construct a wastewater treatment plant for Altivity, Intra-

 Plant [the contractor] received control over those tasks incidental to 

 completing the project, including disposal of unusable, excavating fill 

 material.  Intra-Plant was required to properly dispose of the waste.  

 Therefore, the Board finds Intra-Plant exercised sufficient control of the 

 waste to support a finding that it caused or allowed open dumping of waste. 

 (Emphasis added). 

 

People v. Altivity et al., PCB 12-021 (July 25, 2013), slip op. at 7.   

 

 

3.  SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 

 

 There is no genuine issue of material fact that Respondents caused or allowed the open 

dumping of waste at the Disposal Site, in violation of Section 21(a) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(a) 

(2018). 

 There is no genuine issue of material fact that Respondents caused or allowed the open 

dumping of waste in such a manner that resulted in litter at the Disposal Site, in violation of Section 

21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1) (2018). 

 There is no genuine issue of material fact that Respondents caused or allowed the open 

dumping of waste in such a manner that waste was disposed of in standing or flowing waters at 

the Disposal Site, in violation of Section 21(p)(4) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(4) (2018). 

 There is no genuine issue of material fact that Respondents caused or allowed the open 

dumping of waste in such a manner that general construction or demolition debris was disposed of 

at the Disposal Site, in violation Section 21(p)(7)(i) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(7)(i) (2018). 
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 There is no genuine issue of material fact that Respondents developed and operated a 

landfill at the Disposal Site without a permit granted by Illinois EPA, in violation of Section 

21(d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(d)(1) (2018).      

 There is no genuine issue of material fact that Respondents conducted a waste-disposal 

operation at the Disposal Site in violation of a regulation adopted by the Board, Section 812.101(a) 

of the Board’s Solid Waste Disposal Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 812.101(a), and thereby 

further violated Section 21(d)(2) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(d)(2) (2018).   

 There is no genuine issue of material fact that Respondents disposed of, stored and/or 

abandoned wastes at the Disposal Site, a site which did not meet the requirements of the Act and 

regulations, in violation of Section 21(e) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(e) (2018 There is no genuine 

issue of material fact that). 

  

G.   IMPACT ON THE PUBLIC RESULTING FROM ALLEGED NON-COMPLIANCE 

 

 After the Board finds a violation, the Board considers the factors set forth in Section  

 

33(c) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/33(c) (2018), to create an appropriate remedy.  Those factors are: 

  

1. the character and degree of injury to, or interference with the protection of the 

health, general welfare and physical property of the people; 

2. the social and economic value of the pollution source; 

3. the suitability or unsuitability of the pollution source to the area in which it is 

located, including the question of priority of location in the area involved; 

4. the technical practicability and economic reasonableness of reducing or eliminating 

the emissions, discharges or deposits resulting from such pollution source; and 

5. any subsequent compliance. 
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 In response to these factors, the Complainant states the following: 

 

 1. Human health and the environment were threatened by Respondents’ violations.  

The violations resulted in major potential for harm as the actions had a significant adverse effect 

on implementation of Illinois EPA’s solid waste program.  General construction and demolition 

debris was deposited at the Venovich property without the owner’s permission.  Further, the 

demolition debris was deposited along and in the Mackinaw River.      

 2. Demolition of the Delavan CUSD No. 703 building had social and economic value 

if all the general construction and demolition debris had been properly disposed of at a site 

permitted by the Illinois EPA as a landfill and meeting the requirements of the Act and regulations. 

 3. The disposal used site by Respondents was not permitted by the Illinois EPA as a 

landfill, did not meet the requirements of the Act and of the regulations and was not suitable for 

the disposal of the general construction and demolition debris. 

 4. Disposal of the general construction and demolition debris at a permitted landfill 

meeting the requirements of the Act and regulations was and is both technically practicable and 

economically reasonable.   

  5. Respondents’ violations of the Act and the Board Regulations was ongoing from 

the “diversion” or open dumping of the waste at the disposal site by IRONHUSTLER’s on July 7, 

2019, through the Illinois EPA inspection on November 16, 2019.  IRONHUSTLER submits that 

it hauled the waste to the Tazewell County Landfill on July 17, 2019.   

  

H.  CONSIDERATION OF SECTION 42(h) FACTORS 

 

 To impose a civil penalty, the Board must consider the factors contained within Section 

42(h) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(h) (2010).  Those factors are: 

 1. the duration and gravity of the violation; 
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 2. the presence or absence of due diligence on the part of the respondent in attempting 

to comply with requirements of this Act and regulations thereunder or to secure relief therefrom 

as provided by this Act; 

 3. any economic benefits accrued by the respondent because of delay in compliance 

with requirements, in which case the economic benefits shall be determined by the lowest cost 

alternative for achieving compliance; 

 4. the amount of monetary penalty which will serve to deter further violations by the 

respondent and to otherwise aid in enhancing voluntary compliance with this Act by the respondent 

and other persons similarly subject to the Act; 

 5. the number, proximity in time, and gravity of previously adjudicated violations of 

this Act by the respondent; 

 6. whether the respondent voluntarily self-disclosed, in accordance with subsection 

(i) of this Section, the non-compliance to the Agency; and 

 7. whether the respondent has agreed to undertake a "supplemental environmental 

project," which means an environmentally beneficial project that a respondent agrees to undertake 

in settlement of an enforcement action brought under this Act, but which the respondent is not 

otherwise legally required to perform. 

           In response to these factors, the Complainant states as follows: 

  

 1. Although the violation may not have been long in duration, the gravity of the 

violations must be considered major in their potential for harm and major in their deviation from 

the statutory and regulatory requirements.  General construction and demolition debris was 

deposited at the Venovich property without the owner’s permission.  Further, the demolition debris 

was deposited along and in the Mackinaw River.      
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 2. Respondents returned to compliance with the Act and Board regulations only after 

a complaint resulted in Illinois EPA inspections, Mr. Venovich’s demand IRONHUSTLER 

remove the waste and then, finally, IRONHUSTLER’s removal of the waste to the landfill.  

Illinois EPA confirmed the general construction and demolition debris had been removed before 

the inspection on November 16, 2017.      

 3. There was an economic benefit in an undetermined amount to Respondents in 

disposing of the general construction and demolition debris at an out of the way, illegal disposal 

site instead of properly disposing of it at a permitted landfill and paying the required fees.  

 4. Complainant has determined, based upon the specific facts of this matter, that a 

penalty of Eighty Thousand Dollars ($80,000) as to IRONHUSTLER and a penalty of Thirty-

Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000) as to RIVER CITY will serve to deter further violations and 

aid in future voluntary compliance with the Act and Board regulations. 

 5. To Complainant's knowledge, RIVER CITY has no previously adjudicated 

violations of the Act. 

  IRONHUSTLER has several prior violations for open dumping.  

IRONHUSTLER was ordered to pay a penalty of $10,000 on July 25, 2013 in PCB 2012-021 for 

open dumping violations.  IRONHUSTLER continues to owe $406.61 in post-judgment interest 

on the subsequent Tazewell Co. Circuit Court judgment entered in 15-CH-95.   

  IRONHUSTLER was ordered to pay a penalty of $3,000 on February 28, 2019 in 

AC 2019-017 for additional open dumping violations.  

 6. Respondents did not self-report the violations.   

 7. Respondents have not offered to perform a Supplemental Environmental Project. 

 

 WHEREFORE, Complainant, People of the State of Illinois, respectfully requests that the 
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Board enter a final order: 

 A) Granting Complainant’s motion for summary judgment; 

  B) Finding that the Respondents, IRONHUSTLER EXCAVATING, INC., an Illinois 

corporation, and RIVER CITY CONSTRUCTION, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, 

violated Section 21(a), 21(p)(1), 21(p)(4), 21(p)(7)(i), 21(d)(1), 21(d)(2) and 21(e) of the Act, 415 

ILCS 5/21(a), 21(p)(1), 21(p)(4), 21(p)(7)(i), 21(d)(1), 21(d)(2) and (e) (2018), and 35 Ill. Adm. 

Code 812.101(a); 

 C) Ordering the Respondents to remove the miscellaneous fill material from the 

disposal site and properly dispose of it in compliance with the Act.              

 D) Ordering the Respondents to cease and desist from any further violations of the Act 

and associated regulations; 

 E) Award the Complainant a penalty of $80,000 from IRONHUSTLER and $35,000 

from RIVER CITY for the violations of the Act; 

 F) Grant such other relief as the Board deems appropriate. 

      Respectfully submitted, 

 

      PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS 

      KWAME RAOUL,  ATTORNEY GENERAL 

 

      MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief 

      Environmental Enforcement/Asbestos   

      Litigation Division 

  

      By: s/Raymond J. Callery    

            RAYMOND J. CALLERY 

            Assistant Attorney General 

            500 South Second Street 

            Springfield, Illinois 62706 

            (217) 782-9031 

            rcallery@atg.state.il.us  

            ebs@atg.state.il.us  

 Dated:  March 29, 2021   
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 I,  Raymond J. Callery, an Assistant Attorney General, certify that on the 29th day of 

March, 2021, I caused to be served a copy of the foregoing Notice of Filing, Petitioner’s Motion 

for Summary Judgment, Certificate of Service and Exhibits by placing same in the United States 

Mail, Springfield, IL to the following:   

Venovich Construction Company 

c/o Joseph L. Venovich, Jr., Registered Agent 

207 South Sampton Street 

P.O. Box 410 

Tremont, IL  61568 

 

 

Kenneth Eathington 

Quinn Johnston Henderson & Pretorius 

227 N.E. Jefferson Street 

Peoria, IL  61602 

 

Jay H. Scholl 

Davis & Campbell L.L.C. 

401 Main Street, Suite 1600 

Peoria, IL  61602-1241 

 

 

 

 

      s/Raymond J. Callery    

      Raymond J. Callery  

      Assistant Attorney General  

      500 South Second Street  

      Springfield, IL  62701  

      217/782-9031  

      rcallery@atg.state.il.us  

      ebs@atg.state.il.us  
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,  ) 

       ) 

    Complainant,  ) 

       ) 

 vs.      )   PCB NO. 20-16 

       ) (Enforcement – Land) 

IRONHUSTLER EXCAVATING, INC., an Illinois ) 

Corporation, RIVER CITY CONTRUCTION,  ) 

LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, and  ) 

VENOVICH CONSTRUCTION CO., an   ) 

Illinois corporation,     ) 

       )  

    Respondents.  ) 

 

ANSWERS TO FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES 

FROM COMPLAINANT 

 
 NOW COMES Respondent RIVER CITY CONSTRUCTION, LLC, an Illinois limited 

liability company, by its attorneys, QUINN, JOHNSTON, HENDERSON, PRETORIUS & 

CERULO, and in response to Complainant’s first set of interrogatories, states: 

INTERROGATORY NO. 1:  Please identify the person or persons providing information in 

answer to these Interrogatories on behalf of the Respondent. 

ANSWER: Cody Gerdes, Vice President, River City Construction, LLC 

INTERROGATORY NO. 2:  Please identify all other persons (other than the persons referenced 

above) who have knowledge of the facts relating to the allegations in the Complaint. 

ANSWER: Kevin Beal, Tim DeHart, Jon Stegmaier, other currently unknown individuals 

employed by various subcontractors. Investigation Continues. 

INTERROGATORY NO. 3:  Please identify each officer, manager, director and owner of your 

company and state each person's title and percentage of ownership. 
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ANSWER: Objection as to relevance, interrogatory is unlikely to lead to relevant, 

admissible evidence. 

INTERROGATORY NO. 4:  Did you, in connection with the allegations in the Complaint, retain 

the services of any consultants, engineers or contractors? If the answer is “yes,” please state: 

a. the name of the consultant, engineer or contractor and the date the consultant, 

engineer or contractor was retained; 

 

b. whether there is a written contract with the consultant, engineer or contractor; and 

 

c. the nature of the services to be rendered by the consultant, engineer or contractor. 

 

ANSWER: Not at this time. 

INTERROGATORY NO. 5:  Please identify each of your site superintendents, foremen or other 

supervisors for the Delavan CUSD Project and describe the nature of their duties. 

ANSWER: Kevin Beal, Jon Stegmaier. 

INTERROGATORY NO. 6:  Please identify all other employees of River City who worked on the 

Delavan CUSD Project and describe the nature of their duties. 

ANSWER: Objection as to relevance and overbroad nature of the request. See attached 

payroll for the project for the relevant time period, July 2017. 

INTERROGATORY NO. 7:  Please state whether you had a written contract, agreement or scope 

of work statement with Delavan CUSD No. 703 concerning the Delavan CUSD Project and, if so, 

state the date of the agreement, the signatories to the agreement and the nature of River City's 

responsibilities pursuant to this agreement. 

ANSWER: Yes. River City, LLC was the General Contractor for the project. For full 

information, please see attached copy of the contract. 

INTERROGATORY NO. 8:  Please state whether you had a written contract, agreement or scope 

of work statement with lronhustler Excavating concerning the Delavan CUSD Project and, if so, 
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state the date of the agreement, the signatories to the agreement and the nature of lronhustler 

Excavating's responsibilities pursuant to this agreement. 

ANSWER: Yes. Ironhustler was a subcontractor. For full information, please see attached 

copy of the subcontract. 

INTERROGATORY NO. 9:  Please identify each person who supervised, or was personally 

involved in, actively participated in, or controlled the day-to-day operations of your company from 

January 1, 2017 through the present. 

ANSWER: Objection as to relevance and overbroad nature of the request. Cody Gerdes, 

Kevin Beal, and Jon Stegmaier were responsible for supervision and operations on this 

project. 

INTERROGATORY NO. 10:  For each person identified in the interrogatory above, please state 

the duties they performed, the title of each such person, whether the person acted in a supervisory 

or management capacity, and the types of decisions or actions each such person made on a day-to-

day basis in relation to your company. 

ANSWER: Cody Gerdes- Vice President of Project Management, general oversight. 

  Kevin Beal- Project Manager for the project at issue. 

  Jon Stegmaier- Superintendent for the project at issue. 

INTERROGATORY NO. 11:  Please identify each person employed with your company with 

responsibility for making decisions regarding compliance with Federal, State, and/or local 

environmental and/or public health laws and regulations from January 1, 2017 through the present. 

ANSWER: Objection as to relevance and overbroad nature of request. Cody Gerdes, 

Kevin Beal, and Jon Stegmaier were the parties responsible for oversight on the project at 

issue, in the roles stated above. 
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INTERROGATORY NO. 12:  Please provide the name and address of each witness who will 

testify at the trial of this matter, including expert or opinion witnesses, as directed by Supreme 

Court Rule 213(f).  

ANSWER: Cody Gerdes, Kevin Beal, Jon Stegmaier 

  c/o Quinn, Johnston, Henderson, Pretorius & Cerulo 

  227 NE Jefferson, Peoria, IL 61602 

  Investigation Continues. 

RIVER CITY CONSTRUCTION, LLC,  

Respondent 

 

 

      By:     /s/ Matthew A. Warner     

           Matthew A. Warner 

          QUINN, JOHNSTON, HENDERSON, PRETORIUS & CERULO 

 

 

Matthew A. Warner (ARDC #6321689) 

E-mail for service of pleadings: warnerpleadings@quinnjohnston.com 

E-mail for correspondence: mwarner@quinnjohnston.com 

QUINN, JOHNSTON, HENDERSON, PRETORIUS & CERULO 

227 NE Jefferson Avenue  

Peoria, IL 61602 

(309) 674-1133 

(309) 674-6503 (fax) 
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 PROOF OF SERVICE 

 

 The undersigned certifies that on January 3, 2020, all counsel of record were 

served with a copy of the foregoing document via electronic mail in accordance with Supreme 

Court Rule 11. 

 

 

 

          /s/ Matthew A. Warner     

        Matthew A. Warner 

 

Raymond J. Callery 

Assistant Attorney General 

500 S. Second Street 

Springfield, IL 62701 

217-782-9031 

rcallery@atg.state.il.us 

ebs@atg.state.il.us 

 

Carol Webb 

Illinois Pollution Control Board 

1021 North Grand Avenue East 

P.O. Box 19274 

Springfield, IL 62794-9274 

Carol.Webb@illinois.gov 

Hearing Officer 

 

Jay H. Scholl 

Davis & Campbell L.L.C. 

401 Main Street, Suite 1600 

Peoria, IL 61602 

jhscholl@dcamplaw.com 
 

Served to the following via Regular US Mail Delivery: 

 

Venovich Construction Company 

c/o Joseph L. Venovich, Jr., Registered Agent 

207 S. Sampton Street 

P.O. Box 410 

Tremont, IL 61568 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) 
       ) 

Complainant,   ) 
    ) 

v.      ) PCB 20-16 
     ) (Enforcement – Land) 
     ) 

IRONHUSTLER EXCAVATING, INC., an ) 
Illinois corporation, RIVER CITY   ) 
CONSTRUCTION, LLC, an Illinois limited ) 
liability company, and VENOVICH  ) 
CONSTRUCTION CO., an Illinois corporation, ) 
       ) 

Respondents.    ) 
 

ANSWER TO 
COMPLAINANT’S FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES 

TO IRONHUSTLER EXCAVATING, INC. 

NOW COMES the Respondent, IRONHUSTLER EXCAVATING, INC., an Illinois 

corporation, by its attorney Jay H. Scholl of Davis & Campbell L.L.C., and answers the 

“Complainant’s First Set of Interrogatories to IronHustler Excavating, Inc.” served by the 

Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, as follows: 

1. Please identify the person or persons providing information in answer to these 

Interrogatories on behalf of the Respondent. 

ANSWER: David G. Schielein, President of IronHustler Excavating, Inc., whose address 
is 1604 W Detweiller Dr., Peoria, IL 61615. 

 
2. Please identify all other persons (other than the persons referenced above) who have 

knowledge of the facts relating to the allegations in the Complaint. 

ANSWER: Rob Frederick, Project Manager for IronHustler Excavating, Inc., whose 
address is 1604 W Detweiller Dr., Peoria, IL 61615; 

 
 Tim DeHart, former Superintendent for IronHustler Excavating, Inc. (no 

longer employed by IronHustler Excavating, Inc.), whose current address is 
unknown; 
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 Joseph Venovich, President of Venovich Construction Co., whose address is 

2646 Bedford Ave., Tremont, IL 61568; and 
 
 Various drivers identified in the hourly invoices and hourly time sheets 

produced between Bates No. IHX-000025 to IHX-000263, whose addresses are 
unknown. 

 
3. Please identify each officer, manager, director and owner of your company and 

state each person's title and percentage of ownership. 

ANSWER: Respondent objects to this Interrogatory, as it requests information that is not 
likely to lead to the discovery of relevant information.  Without waiving said 
objection, David G. Schielein is the sole shareholder, sole Director, and 
President/Secretary/Treasurer, and Rob Frederick is the Vice President. 

 
4. Did you, in connection with the allegations in the Complaint, retain the services of 

any consultants, engineers or contractors? If the answer is "yes," please state: 

a. the name of the consultant, engineer or contractor and the date the 
consultant, engineer or contractor was retained; 
 

b. whether there is a written contract with the consultant, engineer or 
contractor; and 

 
c. the nature of the services to be rendered by the consultant, engineer or 

contractor. 
 
ANSWER: Yes, Robert E. Kennel Trucking, Inc., whose mailing address is P.O. Box 830, 

Metamora, IL 61548, was retained to haul debris from the Delavan CUSD 
Project to the Tazewell County Landfill.  There is no written contract between 
IronHustler Excavating, Inc. and Robert E. Kennel Trucking, Inc. with 
respect to the hauling performed from the Delavan CUSD Project. 

 
5. Please identify each of your supervisors or foremen for the Delavan CUSD Project 

and describe the nature of their duties. 

ANSWER: Rob Frederick and Tim DeHart, whose roles and addresses, to the extent 
known, are identified in the Answer to Interrogatory No. 2. 

 

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 03/29/20



3 

6. Please identify all other employees, officers or owners of IRONHUSTLER (other 

than the persons referenced above) who worked on the Delavan CUSD Project and describe the 

nature of their duties. 

ANSWER: Respondent objects to this Interrogatory, as it requests information that is not 
likely to lead to the discovery of relevant information.  Without waiving said 
objection, see the employees identified on the time cards produced as Bates No. 
IHX-000021 to IHX-000024. 

 
7. Please identify all sites to which General Construction or Demolition Debris from 

the Delavan CUSD Project was taken. 

ANSWER: See the sites identified on the hourly time cards produced between Bates No. 
IHX-000025 to IHX-000263. 

 
8. Please identify each employee, officer or owner of IRONHUSTLER who was 

involved in any way with the Disposal of General Construction or Demolition Debris on the 

Venovich Property. 

ANSWER: Tim DeHart, whose role and address, to the extent known, is identified in the 
Answer to Interrogatory No. 2. 

 
9. Please identify each person who operated the Ironhustler John Deere 650H dozer 

which was observed at the Venovich Property on July 13, 2017 (as shown in Illinois EPA 

inspection photo no. 07132017-20) and state when and how the Ironhustler John Deere 650H dozer 

was transported to the Venovich Property. 

ANSWER: On information and belief, the dozer would have been operated by Corey 
Miller, Operator for IronHustler Excavating, Inc. (no longer employed by 
IronHustler Excavating, Inc.), whose current address is unknown.  On 
information and belief, the dozer would have been transported by Jim Fitz, 
Truck Driver for IronHustler Excavating, Inc. (no longer employed by 
IronHustler Excavating, Inc.), whose current address is unknown. 

 
10. Please identify any employee of IRONHUSTLER who was disciplined in 

connection with the Delavan CUSD Project and describe the nature of the discipline. 
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ANSWER: Tim DeHart’s employment with IronHustler Excavating, Inc. was terminated. 
 

11. If any person other than an employee, officer or owner of IRONHUSTLER was 

involved in the Disposal of General Construction or Demolition Debris on the Venovich Property, 

please identify each such person and describe the nature of their involvement. 

ANSWER: On information and belief, Joseph Venovich, whose role and address, to the 
extent known, is identified in the Answer to Interrogatory No. 2.  On 
information and belief, Mr. Venovich requested the materials and represented 
that he had an IEPA permit to utilize the materials to build a berm to be 
covered with dirt and seed for erosion and/or flood control. 

 
12. Please state whether you had a written contract, agreement or scope of work 

statement with RIVER CITY CONSTRUCTION, LLC or any other person or entity concerning 

the Delavan CUSD Project and, if so, state the date of the agreement, the signatories to the 

agreement and the nature of Ironhustler Excavating's responsibilities pursuant to these agreements. 

ANSWER: Yes.  See the Contract for Building Construction dated June 28, 2016, 
produced as Bates Nos. IHX-000001 to IHX-000020. 

 
13. Please identify each person who supervised, or was personally involved in, actively 

 participated in, or controlled the day-to-day operations of your company from January 1, 2017 

through the present. 

ANSWER: Respondent objects to this Interrogatory, as it requests information that is not 
likely to lead to the discovery of relevant information.  Without waiving said 
objection, see the officers identified in the Answer to Interrogatory No. 3. 

 
14. For each person identified in the interrogatory above, please state the duties they 

performed, the title of each such person, whether the person acted in a supervisory or management 

capacity, and the types of decisions or actions each such person made on a day-to-day basis in 

relation to your company. 

ANSWER: Respondent objects to this Interrogatory, as it requests information that is not 
likely to lead to the discovery of relevant information.  Without waiving said 
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objection, the officers of IronHuster Excavating, Inc. perform the duties 
required under the Illinois Business Corporation Act of 1983 

 
15. Please identify each person employed with your company with responsibility for 

making decisions regarding compliance with Federal, State, and/or local environmental and/or 

public health laws and regulations from January 1, 2017 through the present. 

ANSWER: Respondent objects to this Interrogatory, as it requests information that is not 
likely to lead to the discovery of relevant information.  Without waiving said 
objection, see the employees of IronHustler Excavating, Inc. identified in the 
Answer to Interrogatory No. 2. 

 
16. Please provide the name and address of each witness who will testify at the trial of 

this matter, including expert or opinion witnesses, as directed by Supreme Court Rule 213(f). 

ANSWER: David G. Schielein and Rob Frederick, whose addresses are identified in the 
Answer to Interrogatory No. 2.  IronHustler Excavating, Inc. reserves its right 
to supplement this Answer to the extent additional witnesses are identified. 

 
IRONHUSTLER EXCAVATING, INC. 
An Illinois corporation, Respondent 
 
 
By: ________________________________ 
       One of Its Attorneys 
 

Jay H. Scholl, ARDC # 6297558 
DAVIS & CAMPBELL L.L.C. 
401 Main Street, Suite 1600 
Peoria, IL 61602 
Tel: (309) 673-1681 
Fax: (309) 673-1690 
jhscholl@dcamplaw.com 
00247443.DOCX 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I, the undersigned, certify that I have served on January 7, 2020, the attached Answer to 

Complainant’s First Set of Interrogatories to IronHustler Excavating, Inc. upon the following 

persons by email: 

Raymond J. Callery   Carol Webb 
 Office of the Attorney General Illinois Pollution Control Board 
 500 South Second Street  1021 North Grand Avenue East 
 Springfield, IL 62701   P.O. Box 19274 
 rcallery@atg.state.il.us  Springfield, IL 62794-9274 
 Assistant Attorney General  Carol.Webb@illinois.gov 
      Hearing Officer 
 
 Kenneth Eathington 
 Quinn, Johnston, Henderson 
      Pretorius & Cerulo 
 227 N.E. Jefferson Street 
 Peoria, IL 61602 
 keathington@quinnjohnston.com 

Attorney for River City  
     Construction, LLC 

 
Furthermore, I, the undersigned, certify that I have served on January 7, 2020, the attached 

Answer to Complainant’s First Set of Interrogatories to IronHustler Excavating, Inc. upon the 

following persons by depositing the document in a U.S. Postal Service mailbox by the time of 5:00 

P.M., with proper postage or delivery charges prepaid: 

Venovich Construction Company 
c/o Joseph L. Venovich, Jr., Registered Agent 
207 South Sampton Street 
P.O. Box 410 
Tremont, IL 61568 
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________________________________ 
 

Jay H. Scholl, ARDC # 6297558 
DAVIS & CAMPBELL L.L.C. 
401 Main Street, Suite 1600 
Peoria, IL 61602 
Tel: (309) 673-1681 
Fax: (309) 673-1690 
jhscholl@dcamplaw.com 
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